Closing balance under IAS 39 136.249
Reclassification of investment securities (equity) from available-for-sale
 to FVTPL 119
Recognition of ECL under IFRS 9 (1.507)
Opening balance under IFRS 9 134.861

Eurobank Cyprus Ltd

65

Notes to the financial statements

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.3  IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ – impact of adoption (continued)

2.3.2 Transition to IFRS 9 – impact (continued)

The following table reconciles the prior period's closing impairment allowance for loans and
advances to customers and debt securities measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred
loss model and the provisions for credit related commitments in accordance with IAS 37 to the
new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1
January 2018.

 31

December
2017 as per
IAS 39 / IAS

37

As at 1 January 2018 as per IFRS 9
 Remeasurement

Provision

impairment

12-

month

ECL

Lifetime

ECL not-

credit

impaired

Lifetime

ECL credit-

impaired

Loss

allowance

under IFRS 9

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000
Loans and advances to
 customers at amortised
 cost 71.677 1.798 1.984 (4.524) 70.935
Debt securities at amortised
 cost

- 748 - - 748

Debt securities at FVOCI - 1.114 -  1.114
Due from credit institutions - 138 - - 138
Credit losses on financial
 guarantee contracts  and
 other credit related
 commitments - 245 4 - 249
 71.677 4.043 1.988 (4.524) 73.184

Additional loss allowance of €1.507 thousand is recognised as a result of the transition to IFRS
9 for the said instruments. The loss allowance relating to credit losses of debt securities at
FVOCI of €1.114 thousand is recognised in other comprehensive income and does not reduce
the carrying amount of the debt securities in the balance sheet.

Eurobank Cyprus Ltd

66

Notes to the financial statements

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgments in applying accounting

policies

In the process of applying the Bank’s accounting policies, the Bank’s management makes